not less than three-fourths of the total votes of shareholders who attend the

meeting and have the right to vote, excluding the shareholders who have

conflicting interests.

However, the allotment of the shares as detailed above does not result in Tommo

to make a tender offer because before acquiring the abovementioned ordinary

shares, Tommo Group altogether hold shares in the Company totaling of 84.85

percent of the total sold shares of the Company (according to information as of

13 March 2023), which passes the point at which a tender offer must be made, in

other words, at 75 percent of the total voting rights of the Company. In this regard,

the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the debt-to-equity

conversion scheme and the issuance and offering for sale of the newly issued

ordinary shares can be summarized as follows:

No. Shareholder Nationality

Before the Debt-to-Equity

Conversion Scheme and the

Offering for Sale of the Newly

Issued Ordinary Shares

Acquisition of

Shares under the

Debt-to-Equity

Conversion

Scheme

After the Debt-to-Equity

Conversion Scheme and the

Offering for Sale of the Newly

Issued Ordinary Shares

Number of shares % Number of shares Number of shares %

1 Tommo 1/ Thai 1,095,495,677 53.59 857,142,857 1,952,638,534 67.30

2 KWT1499 2/ Singapore 615,460,000 30.11 - 615,460,000 21.21

3
GT Construction Group

Company Limited

Thai
67,918,000 3.32 - 67,918,000 2.34

4 KS 1 Co., Ltd. Thai 67,204,120 3.29 - 67,204,120 2.32

5 Mrs. Chantira Luesakul Thai 66,421,400 3.25 - 66,421,400 2.29

6
Mr. Boonyong

Yongcharoenrat
Thai 12,178,615 0.60 - 12,178,615 0.42

7 King Wai International

Holdings Company Limited

British Virgin

Islands
11,396,855 0.56 - 11,396,855 0.39

8 Mrs. Suporn Pornprasertsuk Thai 4,590,000 0.22 - 4,590,000 0.16

Enclosure 1

4

No. Shareholder Nationality

Before the Debt-to-Equity

Conversion Scheme and the

Offering for Sale of the Newly

Issued Ordinary Shares

Acquisition of

Shares under the

Debt-to-Equity

Conversion

Scheme

After the Debt-to-Equity

Conversion Scheme and the

Offering for Sale of the Newly

Issued Ordinary Shares

Number of shares % Number of shares Number of shares %

9 Mr. Decha Pangkham Thai 4,000,000 0.20 - 4,000,000 0.14

10
Other shareholders

-
99,667,320

4.88 -

99,667,320

3.44

Total 2,044,331,987 100.00 857,142,857 2,901,474,844 100.00